

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY ALLEN KOKAL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-882

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH  
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1-8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 8-29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 30-31

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

        JUDGE CARITHERS CORRECTLY DENIED KOKAL'S UNTIMELY  
        AND COMPLETELY MERITLESS MOTION TO RECUSE . . . . . 32-38

ISSUE II

        JUDGE CARITHERS CORRECTLY DENIED RELIEF ON KOKAL'S  
        CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE . . . . . 38-54

ISSUE III

        JUDGE CARITHERS CORRECTLY REJECTED KOKAL'S CLAIM OF  
        INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL . . . . . 54-56

CONCLUSION . . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 57

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND FONT . . . . . 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Federal Cases**

Ake v. Oklahoma,  
470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 20

Bradt v. Smith,  
634 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 43

Garcia v. I.N.S.,  
222 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 34

In re Cohen,  
975 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 42

Kight v. Singletary,  
50 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 3

Murray v. Giarratano,  
492 U.S. 1 (1989) . . . . . 55

Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard,  
523 U.S. 272 (1998) . . . . . 42

Pennsylvania v. Finley,  
481 U.S. 551 (1987) . . . . . 55

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . . 41

U.S. v. Dunnigan,  
507 U.S. 87 (1993) . . . . . 42

United States v. Suarez,  
820 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 43,44

**State Cases**

Arbalauez v. State,  
775 So. 2d 1909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 37

Barwick v. State,

660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	51
<u>Card v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S670 (Fla. Oct. 11, 2001)	36
<u>J&amp;J Industries v. Carpet Showcase of Tampa Bay, Inc,</u> 723 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998)	36
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	37
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	45,48,51,54
<u>Kight v. Dugger,</u> 574 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	3
<u>Kight v. Singletary,</u> 618 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	3
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	2
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)	1,2,4,49
<u>King v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S65a (Fla. January 16, 2002)	54
<u>Kneale v. Williams,</u> 30 So. 2d 284 (1947)	46
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	3,20
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)	2

<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla 1997)	50
<u>LeCroy v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly S53 (Fla. March 21, 2002)	52
<u>Myles v. State,</u> 602 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla 1994)	41
<u>State v. Kokal,</u> 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	3
<u>Sume v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	37
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u> 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994)	51

**Other Authorities**

21 U.S.C. § 848	4
U.S.C. § 3001	4
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e)	32
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(f) and (g)	36
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	2
